

**Case No. 10-15152**  
(U.S.D.C.N.D. Cal., Case No. C-09-04779 CRB)

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL, REGINALD ENTO, JEFFREY PATRICK  
LYONS, JR., and AAKASH DESAI, on behalf of themselves and others  
similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Attorney General of California;  
EVA STEINBERGER, Assistant Bureau Chief for DNA Programs,  
California Department of Justice,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

---

**MOTION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND  
PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA DISTRICT  
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES  
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

W. SCOTT THORPE  
Chief Executive Officer  
California District Attorneys Association  
JAN SCULLY, District Attorney  
ALBERT C. LOCHER, Assistant District  
Attorney  
ANNE MARIE SCHUBERT, Supervising  
Deputy District Attorney  
County of Sacramento, California  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
California District Attorneys Association  
921 11th Street, Ste. 300  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 443-2017

**MOTION OF AMICUS CURIAE  
CALIFORNIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

TO: The Honorable Chief Judge Alex Kozinzki, and the Honorable Judges of the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit:

The California District Attorneys Association as amicus curiae hereby moves the Court for leave to file the enclosed amicus curiae brief in support of appellees Edmund G. Brown, Jr., Attorney General of California, and Eva Steinberger, Assistant Bureau Chief for DNA Programs, California Department of Justice.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COLLECTION OF DNA SAMPLES FROM FELONY ARRESTEES SERVES AN OVERWHELMING	3
A. The Collection of DNA Samples From Felony Arrestees Solves Past Crimes	5
B. The Collection of DNA Samples From Felony Arrestees Promotes Judicial Economy and Early Resolution for Victims of Crime	11
C. The Collection of DNA Samples From Felony Arrestees Assists in the Prevention of Future Crime	15
II. CONCLUSION	16
DECLARATION OF ANNE MARIE SCHUBERT	17
Certificate of Compliance	28
Corporate Disclosure Statement	29
Declaration of Service	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Ewing v. California</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	15
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2010) 47 Cal. 4th 1104	3
<i>People v. Wesley</i> (1988) 533 N.Y.S. 643	3
<i>Samson v. United States</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 843	15
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 379 F.3d 813	3
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
42 United States Code § 14135a	4
California Penal Code §296(a)(2)(c)	2
<b><u>Court Rules</u></b>	
Federal Rule of Evidence 201	6, 13
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
<i>Arrestee Hits to Serious Crimes: Qualifying Offenses for DNA Collection</i> , California State Department of Justice, Bureau of Forensic Services, Pub. online 3/19/2010, at <a href="http://ag.ca.gov/bfs/pdf/arrestee_3192010.pdf">http://ag.ca.gov/bfs/pdf/arrestee_3192010.pdf</a> .	6
<i>Crime in California 2008</i> , California Department of Justice, Division of California Justice Information Services, Bureau of Criminal Information and Analysis, Criminal Justice Statistics Center, pub. February 2010	1
<i>Crime Investigation: Physical Evidence and The Police Laboratory</i> , Interscience Publishers, Inc. (1953, reprint 1974)	3
<i>State Laws on DNA Data Banks: Qualifying Offenses, Others Who Must Provide Sample</i> , pub. online by the National Conference of State Legislatures, 2/25/ 2010, at <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/default.aspx?tabid=12737">http://www.ncsl.org/default.aspx?tabid=12737</a>	4
Proposition 69 (November 2004 General Election)	4, 11, 12, 16
